institutions? 

To answer this question, it is first necessary to 

assess the extent of students' understanding 

regarding the role of Pancasila as the 

foundation for character education in 

Indonesia. This research was conducted based 

on responses from 106 (one hundred and six) 

students and 11 (eleven) lecturers from Atma 

Jaya Yogyakarta University, comprising 

respondents from 6 (six) faculties, namely the 

Faculty of Law, the Faculty of Social and 

Political Sciences, the Faculty of Business and 

Economics, the Faculty of Biotechnology, the